

No. 15-3799

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: WALGREEN CO. STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:14-cv-9786,
Judge Joan B. Gottschall

Reply Brief of Appellant John Berlau

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Melissa A. Holyoak
1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-2263
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant
John Berlau

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Walgreens brief gets the law and the public policy wrong.....	3
A. Walgreens floats a public-policy parade of horribles if corporations are not allowed to pay extortion to class counsel to settle meritless cases. They are wrong.	4
B. Questions of law are reviewed <i>de novo</i>	6
C. Walgreens claims this settlement produces benefits to the shareholder class. They are wrong.....	7
II. No, the supplemental disclosures aren't material, much less "plainly material."	9
A. The shareholder vote should prove as a matter of law that the supplemental disclosures were not material.	9
B. Even without the context of overwhelming shareholder approval, the disclosures were not material.	10
1. The Supplemental Disclosure's contingent estimate of post- merger stock ownership percentages for SP Investors and KKR Investors was immaterial because it was readily computed from information contained in the Proxy and because it is not the "accurate" "final allocation" plaintiffs now claim.	10
2. Supplemental disclosure of Pessina's recusal from the Board's "decision" was not materially different than the Proxy's disclosure of Pessina's recusal from the Board's "vote."	15
3. "Substantive discussions" between JANA and Walgreens were an obvious consequence of the negotiations of the Nomination and Support Agreement.....	18
4. Supplemental disclosure of the defamation lawsuit revealed nothing material of Miquelon's resignation or the merger.....	20

5.	Repeating the risk factors <i>verbatim</i> provides no new information and is thus immaterial.	22
6.	Disclosure of the reasons for selecting Pessina as acting CEO were immaterial.	23
III.	Yes, this is a strike suit, but even if “strike suit” were defined as narrowly as plaintiffs wish, it doesn’t save their settlement.	24
IV.	If the settlement approval is to be affirmed, attorneys’ fees should be penalized.	26
	Conclusion	27
	Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 30(d)	28
	Proof of Service.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Appert v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	1-2, 4, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	2
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	4, 8
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>In re Golden State Bancorp Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 8 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 2000)	17-18
<i>JMB Realty Corp. v. Associated Madison Cos.</i> , 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14477 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 1980)	23
<i>Kazman v. Frontier Oil Co.</i> , 398 SW 3d 377 (Tex. App. 2013)	5
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	10
<i>Murray v. GMAC Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	5-6
<i>National Home Products Inc. v. Gray</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Del. 1976)	12-13

<i>O'Malley v. Boris</i> , 742 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999)	11-12
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 6-8, 26
<i>Richardson v. L'Oreal, Inc.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013)	4
<i>Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley</i> , 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012)	2-5, 7-9, 25
<i>In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litigation</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29121 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2010).....	17-18
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	1-4, 6-10, 18, 24-26
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	8
<i>In re TWA, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 9844, 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 139 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1988).....	12, 14
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Zucker v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 265 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2001)	8-9
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
805 ILCS 5/8.60.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	1, 3, 6

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)1, 6

Other Authorities

Fisch, Jill, *et al.*,

*Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation:
An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform,*

93 TEX. L. REV. 557 (2014).....4-6, 9-10, 18, 26

Hals, Tom, and Jonathan Stempel,

Analysis: Merger lawsuits increase – as do the legal fees,

Reuters (Feb. 11, 2011)25

Hickok, Robert L., *et al.*,

Confronting the New Shareholder Strike Suit,

THE LEGAL INTELLIGENCER (Dec. 6, 2012)25

Steele, Natalia,

Mergers & Acquisitions Strike Suits: What’s a Bank To Do?,

SAFE TALK 1 (Sep. 2014)25

Walgreen Co.,

Form 8-K (Aug. 4, 2014).....21
